

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Beth Haroules (BH-5797)
Arthur Eisenberg (AE-2012)
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
bharoules@nyclu.org
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Charles S. Sims (CS-0624)
Proskauer Rose LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
csims@proskauer.com

Alexander Abdo (AA-0527)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
aabdo@aclu.org
jjaffer@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Section 215 of the Patriot Act.....	3
B. The FOIA request.....	5
C. The scope of the remaining dispute.....	6
D. The Court’s prior ruling in this case.....	7
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court should not consider the government’s <i>in camera, ex parte</i> declarations.....	9
II. Legal interpretations of public laws are not “intelligence sources and methods” under Exemptions 1 and 3, or “vulnerabilities or capabilities” under Exemption 1.....	11
A. Exemption 1 does not allow the government to withhold legal interpretations of the scope of Section 215.....	11
B. The government has failed to satisfy its burden of withholding records under Exemption 3.....	16
C. FOIA’s aversion to “secret law” bolsters the conclusion that legal analysis is not an “intelligence source or method” within the meaning of the government’s withholding authorities.....	17
III. The FISC’s rules do not bar the government from disclosing FISC opinions under FOIA.....	19
IV. The Census Act OLC memo cannot be withheld as deliberative under Exemption 5 because it embodies the DOJ’s working law or, alternatively, because it has been adopted and relied upon by the agency.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (1980).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 631 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Int'l Counsel Bureau v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency</i> , 850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	10

<i>Jordan v. DOJ</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Keys v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 12
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	21
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7, 8, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	2, 17, 23
<i>Riser v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 09-CV-3273, 2010 WL 4284925 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2010)	16
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	21
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23

Stokes v. Brennan,
476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)17

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A).....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B).....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)11, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(A).....18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(A).....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)23

13 U.S.C. §§ 8–9, 14.....23

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).....16

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801, *et seq.*.....1

50 U.S.C. § 1803(g)(1)21

50 U.S.C. § 1861.....18

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1).....1, 3

50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(1)(A).....13

50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A).....1, 3, 16

50 U.S.C. § 1861(c), (d).....1

Using and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept
and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26,
2001).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a), (c).....24

155 Cong. Rec. S9563 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2009).....5

157 Cong. Rec. S3258 (daily ed. May 24, 2011).....4

157 Cong. Rec. S3260 (daily ed. May 24, 2011).....4

157 Cong. Rec. S3283 (daily ed. May 24, 2011).....4

157 Cong. Rec. S3360 (daily ed. May 25, 2011).....4

157 Cong. Rec. S3386 (daily ed. May 26, 2011).....4

157 Cong. Rec. S3389 (daily ed. May 26, 2011).....4

E.O. 13,526 § 1.1(4).....12

E.O. 13,526 § 1.411

FISA Ct. R.P. 121

FISA Ct. R.P. 7(i), (j).....20

FISA Ct. R. P. 11(d).....25

FISA Ct. R.P. 17(b).....20

FISA Ct. R.P. 62(a).....20
